Immigration Service, Federal Ministry of Health, Federal Ministry of Work and 

Federal Ministry of Education in Yola, Adamawa State. It is estimated that the 

population of retirees from the above ministries is one thousand nine hundred and 

ninety-one (1991) (Head of Service, 2022). The sample size of three hundred and 

thirty-two (332) respondents was determined using the Taro Yamane formula, 

however, the respondents were selected based on simple random sampling. The 

instrument that was used to elicit data for this study was a structured and self-

developed questionnaire titled: